

No. 24-40792

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

PAMELA BONDI, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Texas, Sherman Division No. 4:24-CV-478,
The Honorable Amos L. Mazzant, Judge Presiding

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THOMAS ZAWISTOWSKI AND WE THE PEOPLE CONVENTION
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

WALTER M. WEBER
Counsel of Record
JAY A. SEKULOW
STUART ROTH
JORDAN SEKULOW*
LAURA HERNANDEZ*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW &
JUSTICE

Dated: March 4, 2025

*Counsel for Thomas Zawistowski and
We the People Convention*

*Not active Fifth Circuit Bar Members

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The Corporate Identity Shield for Beneficial Owners of
 Nonprofit Political Advocacy Corporations Has Never Been
 More Indispensable..... 5

 II. The CTA Burdens the First Amendment Right to Political
 Association. 9

 III. The CTA is not Narrowly Tailored.11

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Americans For Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	3, 9-11
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	9-10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 4
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021).....	3
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	6
<i>Linchpins of Liberty v. United States of America</i> , Case No. 1:13-cv-00777 (D.D.C. 2017)	2
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	4
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 408 (1963)	10
<i>NRA of America v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	5
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	10
Statutes	
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2021 (“NDAA”), Pub. L. No. 116-283, Div F, Title LXIV, § 6402, 134 Stat. 4604 § 5336.....	11
31 U.S.C. §§ 5336(a)(11)(B)(i)-(xxiii).....	12
Other Authorities	
163 Cong. Rec. S3468-69, No. 101 (2017)	9
87 Fed. Reg. 59,503 (Sept. 30, 2022).....	11

Bank Policy Institute, *The Truth About Account Closures*
(Dec. 13, 2024), <https://bpi.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/The-Truth-About-Account-Closures.pdf>5, 8

Zack Budryk, *Oversight Panel Presses FEMA Administrator on Hurricane Relief Discrimination Allegations*, THE HILL
(Nov. 19, 2024), <https://thehill.com/policy/energy-environment/4998801-fema-administrator-grilled-hurricane-milton-trump-campaign-signs/>..... 5

Consent Order, *Linchpins of Liberty v. United States*, No. 1:13-cv-00777 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2017), ECF No. 143..... 2

Allysia Finley, *Debanking and the Return of Operation Choke Point*, WALL ST. J. (Dec. 15, 2024), <https://www.wsj.com/opinion/debanking-and-the-return-of-operation-choke-point-finance-money-government-8d507083>5, 8

Letter from House Judiciary Committee to Merrick Garland (May 11, 2022), *available at* https://judiciary.house.gov/sites/evo-subsites/republicans-judiciary.house.gov/files/2022-05/2022-05-11-JDJ-MJ-to-Garland-re-threat-tags_Redacted.pdf..... 5, 7

Office of the Attorney General Memorandum, Re: Partnership Among Federal, State, Local, Tribal, and Territorial Law Enforcement to Address Threats Against School Administrators, Board Members, Teachers, and Staff, (Oct. 4, 2021), <https://www.justice.gov/ag/page/file/1438986/download>..... 7

Ewan Palmer, *FBI Under Pressure for Targeting Catholics in Leaked Document*, NEWSWEEK, (Feb. 10, 2023), <https://www.newsweek.com/fbi-memo-catholics-radical-traditional-leaked-1780379>. 6

Luke Rosiak, *How The Biden Administration Used A Counter-Terrorism Grant To Fund Anti-Conservative Propaganda*, DAILYWIRE (Jan. 17, 2024), <https://www.dailywire.com/news/how-the-biden-administration-used-a-counter-terrorism-grant-to-fund-anti-conservative-propaganda> 8

Michael Stratford, *The Looming Battle over ‘Debanking,’* POLITICO (July 3, 2024), <https://www.politico.com/newsletters/morning-money/2024/07/03/the-looming-battle-over-debanking-00166402>..... 8

TREASURY INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR TAX ADMINISTRATION, REVIEW OF SELECTED CRITERIA USED TO IDENTIFY TAX-EXEMPT APPLICATIONS FOR REVIEW (Sept. 28, 2017), *available at* <https://web.archive.org/web/20180225112702/https://www.treasury.gov/tigta/auditreports/2017reports/201710054fr.pdf>. 5
